
Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 March 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Morris, Chair
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Democratic Advisor
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 26 February 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Visitor Plan  (To Follow)

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 5 March 2019.

6. Brexit and the Environment:  (Pages 7 - 14)

7. Plan for Homes  (To Follow)

This item will be considered at Cabinet on 5 March 2019.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 15 - 18)

9. Tracking Decisions (Pages 19 - 22)



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 January 2019

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 9 January 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Apology for absence: Councillor Carson.

Also in attendance:  Darin Halifax (Senior Policy Advisor), Ruth Harrell (Director of 
Public Health), Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 
Community Safety), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), Giles Perritt 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Jamie Whitford-Robson (Civil Protection Officer) and 
Helen Prendergast (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

34. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Stevens declared a personal 
interest in minute 38 as he was employed by Devon and Cornwall Police.

35. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 
are confirmed as a correct record.

36. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

37. Emergency Planning  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), 
Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), 
Jamie Whitford-Robson (Civil Protection Officer), Darin Halifax (Senior Policy 
Advisor) and Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) provided an overview 
of the Council’s approach to planning for a ‘no deal Brexit’ a
[...]
;

(f) which multi agencies would be involved in a ‘no deal’ contingency 
exercise;

(g) whether the Government had appointed a regional Tsar to cover 
contingency issues in the event of a ‘no deal Brexit’;

(h) what measures would be put in place to control the movement of 
livestock through the city’s port;

Page 2



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 January 2019

(i) whether there had been any indication of the potential increased 
activity at the ferry port;

(j) whether more  detailed information would be released with regard 
to the increase in vet inspections required, hygiene checks, etc;

(k) whether highways were also part of the planning process with the 
anticipated increased level of additional freight using the port;

(l) whether the council had entered into discussions with the 
supermarkets regarding the potential disruption to food chain 
supplies;

(m) what measures were in place for the long term emergency planning;

(n) whether the Council would be reimbursed by the Government for 
the work undertaken on the planning for Brexit;

(o) what had been the cost to the Council, to date, in planning for 
Brexit;

(p) whether there was a communication strategy in place.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee recommended that Cabinet consider lobbying Government for 
reimbursement of the work being undertaken on Brexit planning.

The Committee requested a briefing report on the port issues, following the meeting 
with Brittany Ferries at its March 2019 meeting.

The Committee requested that all Councillors were involved with the Brexit 
communication plan.

38. Community Cohesion  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), 
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Darin Halifax (Senior Policy Advisor) and 
Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented the overview of 
community cohesion in the city and related issues arising from the decisions of the 
UK to leave the European Union. The key areas highlighted were –

(a) Plymouth had seen a significant influx of migrant workers and their 
families from the European Union between January 2004 and 
December 2016; 

Page 3



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 January 2019

(b) between these dates the free movement restrictions on the A8 
accession countries (Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Poland, Slovakia and Slovenia) had been lifted;

(c) a total of 14,119 National Insurance Numbers (NINOs) had been 
issued to EU nationals who were resident in Plymouth, of these 7963 
were men and 6159 were women, 76% were aged between 25 and 
44; the increase had been primarily as a result of EU enlargement as 
only 20% came from countries that were EU member states in 2001;

(d) the Plymouth City Survey had been distributed to 8000 households 
in partnership with Marketing Means; 2296 (28%) of valid surveys 
had been returned; the headline cohesion rate was 17.3% below the 
most recently recorded national figure;

(e) in  2017 there was a total of 443 hate crimes and incidents reported 
in Plymouth which was a small decrease on the figures reported for 
2016;

(f) the key issues that needed to be addressed included -

● the need to promote community cohesion in the ‘left behind 
white communities’;

● encourage social mixing (sports, arts and cultural events were 
ideal as language was much less of a barrier;

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(g) the ability to be able to compare the number of hate crimes 
reported in 2017 to previous years;

(h) whether the ‘cohesion rates by Council ward’ could also plot 
diversity and deprivation within each ward;

(i) what was the proportion of non-English speaking residents;

(j) whether a copy of the Integrated Communities Green Paper could 
be made available;

(k) the interruption of the specific question used to measure community 
cohesion within the Plymouth City Survey (‘my local area is a place 
where people from different backgrounds get on well together)’;

Page 4



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 January 2019

(l) the impact of placement through social housing on community 
cohesion and the effect on communities that had a lot of social 
housing;

(m) the provision of better facilities and funding to facilitate bringing 
communities together;

(n) concerns that Plymouth was not viewed as a ‘welcoming city’ which 
was one of the Council’s strategic objectives;

The Committee noted the report.

39. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to include the 
following items –

(1) air quality/pollution (March 2019)

(2) community cohesion following the UK leaving the EU to be 
scheduled for a future meeting.

40. Tracking Decisions  

The Chair drew Members’ attention to the appendix attached to the tracking 
decisions which detailed the Cabinet’s responses to the Committee’s 
recommendations relating to the impact of Brexit on higher education.

The Committee noted the progress of its tracking decisions.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



V0.2 26.02.19 OFFICIAL 

  
PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Brexit and the Environment 

Committee: Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Date: 6 March 2019

Cabinet Member: N/A 

CMT Member: Giles Perritt - Assistant Chief Executive

Author: Kevin Mckenzie - Policy Advisor

Contact details T:  01752 304318
E: kevin.mckenzie@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: BILCO/002/19

Key Decision: No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

The report provides an overview of environmental issues arising from the decision of the UK to leave 
the EU. 

Corporate Plan
The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation Scrutiny Panel will hear evidence on the subject. This 
responds to our Corporate Plan values of being democratic and cooperative. The recommendations 
made by the panel will inform the development of our Corporate Plan priority - a green sustainable 
city that cares about the environment. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land
None. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The report will cover Brexit impacts on our air quality management and our Port Health Authority 
role which could have health and safety implications for our residents. 

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No - as no decision is being taken on which to 
base one.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
Members of the panel are asked to note the report.

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



V0.2 26.02.19 OFFICIAL 

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None. 

Published work / information:

Minutes of Council 26th March 2018.

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off: Not required as no decision is being taken. 

Fin Leg Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  The view of the Leader has been 
sought in his capacity as the relevant Portfolio holder. 

Page 8



V0.2 26.02.19 OFFICIAL 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report sets out known and potential impacts of the UK leaving the European Union 
(Brexit) that relate to the natural environment and our Environmental Health regulatory role. 
Following discussion with the Chair of the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (BILCO) the report is focussed on areas of interest to the committee:- 

 The broad direction of Government policy around the environment set out in the 25 year 
Environment Plan and the Draft Environment (Principles and Governance Bill) 2018.

 The potential impact on planning policy and practice in relation to the environmental 
assessment of development projects and policies.

 Changes to the current regulatory framework for air quality and related corporate work 
streams, e.g. the plan for trees and our policy around electric vehicles, and relevant 
pledges made by the administration. 

 The impact on our natural environment, in particular areas and species with protected 
status under EU law.

 The impact of the delivery of our Port Health Authority functions and relevant 
Environmental Health regulatory functions, e.g. catch certificates and export health 
certificates. 

1.2 The report is based on known changes to the legal framework at the time of writing we 
anticipate more than 600 statutory instruments will be laid before parliament in the coming 
months. There may therefore be changes in the near future that will have impacts we are 
unable to take into account. 

1.3 The ongoing uncertainty about the outcome of the Government’s negotiations complicate the 
picture significantly. The draft withdrawal agreement negotiated with the EU includes a 
principal of non regression in relation to existing EU environmental law. It is unclear whether 
this would be applied unilaterally in the event of a no deal outcome to the negotiations. 

1.4 In the situation of a ‘hard’ (no deal) exit, then in according with the however, it will then be 
‘fixed’ and will not be subject to any subsequent interpretations by the Court of Justice of the 
European Union and the only way to amend it will be through domestic measures.  

1.5 In the situation of a ‘soft’ exit, characterised by the application of internal market / customs 
union requirements, then the majority of EU environmental law will continue to apply but not 
all of it. Importantly, the common fisheries and common agricultural policies will not, neither 
will the Birds, Habitats and Bathing Water Directives, which are not part of the single market 
settlement. Otherwise the current law will continue to a
[...]
ironment,

 the principle of preventative action to avert environmental damage,
 the principle that environmental damage should as a priority be rectified at source,
 the polluter pays principle,
 the principle of sustainable development,
 the principle that environmental protection requirements must be integrated into the 

definition and implementation of policies and activities,
 the principle of public access to environmental information,
 the principle of public participation in environmental decision-making, and
 the principle of access to justice in relation to environmental matters.

2.6 The final three are actually ‘rights’, not principles as they are related to the Aarhus 
requirements which are independent of EU membership as they exist by virtue of a Council of 
Europe Convention as a measure in Public International Law as ratified by the UK. 

2.7 The Environment Bill will require the Secretary of State for the Environment to issue a policy 
statement in respect of each principle, and then for Ministers to have a duty to ‘have regard 
to the policy statement’ which many see as weak and open to legal challenge. Also, this 
currently means that anybody with environmental decision-making powers is not required to 
have regard to the Bill.  There are also a number key exemptions including matters of 
defence, taxation and any other matter specified by the Secretary of State. 

2.8 The Bill sets out to take three important steps towards reaching their goal:

 Establishment of a new environmental body, the Office for Environmental Protection 
(OEP) to champion and uphold standards as we leave the EU.

 The introduction of a clear set of statutory environmental principles to guide 
policymaking.

 The placing of the 25 Year Environment Plan on a statutory footing.

2.9 The OEP will replace the Commission’s / CJEU’s oversight and enforcement actions. 
However, as it currently stands, the OEP will lack the independence and rigour currently 
applied to environmen
[...]
environmental 
principles and governance from May-August 2018.  It proposed the creation of a new 
statutory independent environmental watchdog to hold government to account on its 
environmental obligations; and options for establishing environmental principles in the UK. 
The consultation applied to England only. Scotland and Wales are both considering 
governance arrangements, with further announcements from Ministers expected in coming 
months.

5.0 IMPACT ON OUR NATURAL ENVIRONMENT
5.1 In the short term following Brexit, it is unlikely that there will be a significant impact on the 

natural environment of Plymouth as the current environmental restrictions will continue 
under their current guise. However, in the longer term, there are uncertainties on how the 
legislation is amended to reflect legal findings and jurisprudence following ECJ court cases.  

5.2 Plymouth City Council will still be required to have regard to the designated European sites 
and species (including Plymouth Sound and Estuaries Special Area of Conservation and Tamar 
Estuaries Complex Special Protection Area) in all of its activities as required under the 
Environment Bill. 

5.3 Similarly for the proposal to declare the waters off Plymouth as Britain’s first National Marine 
Park; in the short term Brexit will not change the way in which the waters are managed as 
current legislation will continue to apply. 

5.4 The Plan for Trees sets out how the Council will work with partners across the City to 
promote, protect, care and enhance trees and woodlands to ensure they deliver the 
maximum benefit for communities and wildlife. Under Brexit, it is not anticipated that there 
will be any impact on its delivery, as the Plan includes a commitment to source all trees from 
British-grown stock.

6.0 IMPACT OF THE DELIVERY OF OUR PORT HEALTH AUTHORITY 
FUNCTIONS

6.1 Plymouth City Council’s Port Health Authority is part of the Public Protection Service (PPS). 
The Port Health Authority has be
[...]
ublish a 
sustainable solution to the Dawlish stretch of line, making good on 
the Prime Minister’s view that this improvement to the South-
West’s transport infrastructure is a national priority.

Agreed

i. that Cabinet to join with upper tier local authorities and the LGA to 
pressure the government into publishing the green paper before the 
system of social care implodes due to increased demand and the lack 
of a sustainable funding settlement.

Agreed

j. to request that the Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 
Community Safety investigate ways in which those on low incomes 
can be supported by the Council to provide internments for family 
members and report back to the relevant scrutiny committee at a 
future meeting.

Agreed, subject 
to further 

investigation, and 
will be reported 
back to a future 
meeting of the 

relevant Scrutiny 
Committee. 

k. to recommend to Cabinet that a significant amount of negative 
demand through councillor casework enquires and the contact 
centre could be avoided if repairs and maintenance schedules for 
street services and highways could be published in a prominent area 
of the City Council’s website and shared on social media platforms.

Agreed, subject 
to further 

investigation, and 
will be reported 
back to a future 
meeting of the 

relevant Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Brexit and the Environment
	8 Work Programme
	9 Tracking Decisions
	Budget Recommendations - Appendix 1 - March 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 March 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Also in attendance:)Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Nick Carter (Head of Housing and Infrastructure), Kaja Curry 
(Natural Infrastructure Manager), Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Street Scene), David Draffan (Service Director for Economic 
Development), Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council), Matt Garrett 
(Service Director for Community Connections), Councillor Haydon (Cabinet 
Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), Nicola Horne (Service 
Manager), Patrick Knight (Economy, Partnership and Regeneration Manager), 
Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive, Destination Plymouth), Kevin McKenzie (Policy 
and Intelligence Advisor), Katherine O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food 
Safety) Service Manager) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

41. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

42. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

43. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair stated that he had hoped to be able to advise the Committee on the 
Government’s announcement on the Strong Towns Fund which would be launched 
to boost less well-off towns following Brexit but unfortunately no information was 
currently available.

In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
Chair brought forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need 

to advise Members for information).



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

44. Visitor Plan  

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council), David Draffan (Service Director for 
Economic Development), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive, Destination Plymouth) 
and Patrick Knight (Economy, Partnership and Regeneration Manager) presented the 
Visitor Plan refresh for 2020-2030.  The key areas highlighted were -

(a) following extensive consultation with a wide range of stakeholders 
and development of initial concept, approval was sought from 
Cabinet to adopt the strategic vision for the Plymouth Visitor Plan 
2020-2030. 

(b) the refreshed plan described the focus and priorities for the next 
10 years and was designed to build on the progress since 2011;

(c) there is a need to refresh the Visitor Plan, in the light of the 
evolving marketplace, the significant progress against the existing 
plan, and new opportunities arising which included how to 
capitalise on the Mayflower 400 legacy and the proposal to 
establish the UK’s first National Marine Park;

(d) the new Visitor Plan aimed to enable Plymouth’s residents to 
benefit from the visitor economy and support job retention and 
creation; whilst also seeking to enable Plymothains to take full 
advantage of the City’s rich history, heritage and unique 
environment by promoting opportunities for education, health and 
wellbeing and pride.

The areas of key questioning from Members related to -

(e) when benchmarking against other cities it was evident that 
Plymouth was ‘good value for money’, had this been as a result of 
prices not being increased;

(f) whether the ‘blue/green’ environment offer would include access 
to the green spaces and nature reserves within the City;

(g) what other challenges did the City face in being able to grow its 
visitor numbers, in particular the connectivity to the City;

(h) whether the hotel accommodation that had currently been 
identified would be built in order to meet the City’s needs;

(i) what measures were being undertaken to develop conference 
tourism, in order to attract year round visitors to the City (which 
was one of the strategic ambitions within the Plan).



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

The Committee noted the report and agreed that a further update on the Visitor 
Plan 2020-30 be included on its work programme for October 2019, prior to 
Cabinet being asked to ratify and formally adopt the detailed business and marketing 
plans in December 2019.

(Note: the Plymouth Visitor Plan 2020-2030, produced by Blue Sail, was circulated to 
Members via email for information).

45. Brexit and the Environment  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), 
Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Katherine 
O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food Safety) Service Manager), Kaja Curry 
(Natural Infrastructure Officer), Nicola Horne (Service Manager) and Kevin 
McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented the repot which highlighted the 
following key areas –

(a) the report sets out the known and potential impacts of the UK 
leaving the European Union that related to natural environment and 
the Council’s environmental health regulatory role; the focus of the 
report was as follows –

● broad direction of Government policy around the 
environment, as set out in the 25 year Environment Plan and 
the draft Environment (Principles and Governance Bill) 2018;

● the potential impact on planning policy and practice in relation 
to the environmental assessment of development projects and 
policies;

● changes to the current regulatory framework for air quality 
and related corporate work streams, eg the plan for trees and 
the Council’s policy around electric vehicles and relevant 
pledges made by the Administration;

● the impact on the natural environment, in particular areas and 
species with protected status under EU law;

● the impact of the delivery of the City’s Port Health Authority 
functions and relevant environmental health regulatory 
functions eg catch certificates and export health certificates;

(b) at the time of writing the report it is anticipated that more than 600 
statutory instruments would be laid before Parliament in the 
forthcoming months;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

(c) the ongoing uncertainty regarding the outcome of the Government’s 
negotiations added significant complications; the draft withdrawal 
agreement negotiated with the EU included a principal of non-
regression in relation to existing EU environment law; it was unclear 
whether this would be applied unilaterally in the event of a no deal 
outcome;

(d) in the event of a no deal, there would be no subsequent 
interpretations by the Court of Justice of the European Union and 
the only way to amend the law was through domestic measures;

(e) in the situation of a soft exit, the majority of European Union 
environment law would continue to apply; however the law would 
not apply to the common fisheries, common agricultural policies and 
the Birds, Habitats and Bathing Water Directive.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(f) sought clarification relating to -

● what would be the legal redress relating to the draft 
Environment (Principles and Governance) Bill regarding the 
principle of public participation in environmental decision 
making and the principle of access to justice in relation to 
environmental matters;

● following the issue of a policy statement in respect of each 
principle for the draft Environment (Principles and  
Governance) Bill,  who would need ‘to have regard to the 
policy statement’ as currently people with environmental 
decision making powers were not required to have regard to 
the Bill;

● how environmental regulations, management and justice 
would apply following exit day;

(g) whether the impact of any changes to environmental law, would 
impact on the future plans for the development of Plymouth’s 
National Marine Park;

(h) sought clarification as to what stage (of the parliamentary passage of 
bill process) the draft Environment (Principles and Governance) Bill 
sat;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

(i) the impact of the loss of approximately 1500 vehicles coming 
through the port, as a result of it not being designated as a Boarder 
Inspection Post (BIP) and the potential impact on Brittany Ferries;

(j) information on the air quality within the City, particularly Barn 
Barton and St Budeaux due to the incinerator;

(k) as a result of a no deal, what would be the impact on the Port 
Health Authority, of having to check cargo entering the port from 
the European Union;

(l) whether the Port Health Authority would be required to undertake 
inspections of pharmaceuticals, under the same regime for that of 
meat, fish and dairy products;

(m) sought clarification as to whether the Department of Transport had 
contacted the Council to ascertain whether with the contract 
awarded to Brittany Ferries (in order to alleviate the extra pressure 
on the BIPs) would be successful;

(n) what were the economic implications of the Plymouth Health 
Authority not being designated as a Boarder Inspection Post;

(o) if the port became a BIP, what implications would there be on the 
transport infrastructure, such as increased traffic on the Tamar 
Bridge and regional transport links;

(p) the feasibility of the Plymouth Port  Health Authority being 
designated as a Boarder Inspection Post;

(q) whether the update training for Environmental Health Officers was 
being funded through Government funding (£34,000) or whether 
Council resources were being used, and the impact that this training 
would have on the planned food hygiene inspection programme.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee agreed –

(1) that in consultation with Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence 
Advisor) and the Chair a letter is written to the Chair of the Efra 
Board outlining the Committee’s concerns;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

(2) to recommend to Cabinet that it investigates and supports the 
designation of the Plymouth Port Health Authority as a Boarder 
Inspection Post;

(3) to recommend to Cabinet that it endorses and supports the 
reassessment for Plymouth to become a strategic port;

(4) that air quality management is included on its work programme for 
June 2019 meeting.

46. Plan for Homes  

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 
Development), Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections) and 
Nick Carter (Head of Housing and Infrastructure presented the Plan for Homes 
report.  The report highlighted the following key points –

(a) the ambition of the Plan for Homes 3 was to support the delivery of 
at least 1000 new homes each year over the next five years; this 
built on the success of the Plan for Homes programme which had 
been launched in 2013;

(b) the programme established a Housing Investment Fund with first 
delivery allocation of £15.845m in the capital programme; the 
funding directly supported increased and accelerated delivery of new 
homes which helped to address identified housing needs and 
supported the growth agenda;

(c) the new Plan sets out three strategic housing themes, as follows -

● improving housing conditions and broadening choices;
● supporting the delivery of the Joint Local Plan housing 

numbers;
● establishing a Housing Investment Fund;

(d) the Plan also identified nine priority objectives and a range of 
interventions that would support the delivery of at least 1000 new 
homes per year through a range of housing, planning and services 
initiatives whilst also meeting housing needs and tackling 
homelessness and poor housing conditions.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

(e) a query on the work programme relating to the Cabinet Member 
responsible for this issue;

(f) whether the right to buy receipts, totalling £8m, should have been 
allocated to Plymouth Community Homes, in order to refurbish the 
Devonport towers (in light of the Grenfell incident), rather than 
build new homes;

(g) the current position regarding the Administration’s aspirations to 
provide temporary/emergency accommodation for homeless people 
within the City;

(h) whether priority would be given to sustainability, in build, in use and 
accessibility in the provision of the 5000 new homes, in order to 
provide a flexible housing stock, particularly within the social rented 
sector;

(i) how engagement with communities was managed in relation to large 
scale regeneration and self-build sites that had been identified;

(j) what measures were being undertaken to engage and assess the 
needs of those people that were currently on the housing waiting 
list;

(k) what measures were being put in place, to manage the success that 
Plymouth had achieved in providing  accommodation for homeless 
people, given the increased number of homeless people migrating to 
the City;

(l) whether purpose built student accommodation could be adapted for 
family use, should in the future over-capacity with this type of 
accommodation occur;

(m) whether there were any measures that the Council could undertake 
to assist the redevelopment of identified sites within the  City that 
were privately owned, such as the old snooker hall in St Budeaux 
and the Paper Converting Machine Company in Southway;

(n) what encouragement could the Council offer developers to allow 
students to occupy the newly completed accommodation at 
Crescent Point.

The Committee noted the report and agreed to include an update on the Plan for 
Homes on its work programme for March 2020.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 March 2019

(Note: the New Plan for Homes presentation was circulated to Members via email for 
information)

47. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to include the 
following items for 2019/20 –

(1) air quality management (June 2019);

(2) Plan for Homes (March 2020);

(3) Strategic Transport Schemes Update (June 2019);

(4) Visitor Plan 2020/2030 (October 2019).

48. Tracking Decisions  

The Chair drew Members’ attention to the appendix attached to the tracking 
decisions which detailed the Cabinet’s responses to the Budget Scrutiny Select 
Committee Review’s recommendations.

The Committee noted the progress of its tracking decisions.


